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tions as defined by section 360.013. subdivision 11. who causes or au-
thorizes the operation of aircraft, with or without the right of legal
control (in capacity of owner, lessee or otherwise) of the aircraft, shall
be responsible for determining that there is in forcg such minimal in-
surance coverages required by this chapter for the protection of pas^
sengers and third persons from damages for personal injury or death.
or property damage, resulting in the operation of any such aircraft;
provided that in any case and subject to the penalties provided for
herein, every commercial operator causing or authorizing the operation
of such aircraft shall disclose to such authorized pilot using or operat-
ing such aircraft both the limits and extent of any liability insurance
coverages that may be applicable to the operation of such aircraft.
Whoever violates or fails to comply with this section is guilty of a misj-
demeanor.

Sec. 6. This act is effective July L 1976.

Approved April 13, 1976.

CHAPTER 242—H.F.No.348

[Coded]

An act relating to insurance; establishing a temporary joint underwriting as-
sociation for medical malpractice insurance; requiring membership; setting stan-
dards; providing for appeals; recovery of contributions and reporting of financial
conditions; extending the required inclusion of chiropractic services under group ac-
cident and health policies and subscriber contracts; amending Minnesota Statutes
1974, Section 62A. 15, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section 62A.15, is amended
by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 4, MEDICAL MALPRACTICE INSURANCE; DENIAL OF
BENEFITS. No carrier referred to in subdivision I shall, in the pay-
ment of claims to employees in this state, deny benefits payable for
services covered by the policy or contract if the services are lawfully
performed by a duly licensed chiropractor.

Sec. 2. [62F.01] CITATION. Sections 2 to .15 may be cited as the
"Temporary Joint Underwriting Association Act."

Sec. 3. [62F.02] JOINT UNDERWRITING ASSOCIATION. Subdi-
vision 1. CREATION. There is created a temporary joint underwriting
association to provide medical malpractice insurance coverage to any
licensed health care provider unable to obtain this insurance through
ordinary methods. Every insurer authorized to write and writing per-
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sonal injury liability insurance in this state shall be a member of the
association as a condition to obtaining and retaining a license to write
insurancg in this stata

Subd. 2. DIRECTORS. The association shall have a board of direc-
tors composed of 11 persons chosen annually as follows: five persons
elected bv^ members of the association at a meeting called by the com-
missioner; three members who are health care providers appointed by
the commissioner prior to the election by the association: and three
public members, as defined in section 214.02. appointed by the gover-
nor prior to the election by the association.

Sec. 4. [62F.03] DEFINITIONS. Subdivision j^ As used m sec-
tions 2 to j^j, the following words shall have the meanings given.

Subd. 2. "Association" means the temporary joint underwriting
association.

Subd. 3. "Commissioner" means the commissioner of insurance^

Subd. 4. "Medical malpractice insurance" means insurance
against lasg, damage or expense incident to a claim arising out of the
death or injury of any person as the result of negligence or malpractice
in rendering professional service by any licensed health care provider^

Subd. 5. "Member" means every insurer authorized to write and
writing personal injury liability insurance in this state.

Subtl <x "Net direct premiums" means gross direct premiums
written cm personal injury liability insurance, including the liability
component of multiple peril package policies as computed bv the com-
missioner, less return premiums for the unused or unabsorbed portions
of premium deposits.

Subd. 7. "Personal injury liability insurance" means insurance de-
scribed in section 60A.Q6. subdivision 1. clause (13).

Sec. 5. [62F.O4] AUTHORIZATION TO ISSUE INSURANCE,
Subdivision j_. If the commissioner determines after a hearing that
medical malpractice insurance cannot be made available for either
physicians, hospitals or other specific types of health care providers in
the voluntary market, he shall authorize the association to issue medi-
cal maJ practice insurance on a primary basis for physicians, hospitals
or other health care providers- If the commissioner determines after a
hearing that insurance issued by the association cart be made available
in the voluntary market, he shall revoke the association's authorization
to issue that insurance which can be made available.

Subd. 2. If the association is authorized by the commissioner to
issue insurance, it shall:
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(a) Issue or cause to be issued insurance policies to applicants, ir*-
eluding incidental coverages, subject to limits as specified in the plan
of operation but not to exceed one million dollars for each claimant un-
der one policy and three million dollars for all claimants under one pol-
icy in any one year:

(b) -Underwrite the insurance and adjust and pay losses with re^
spect thereto, or appoint service companies to perform those
functions:

(c) Assume reinsurance from its members: and

(d) Cede reinsurance.

Sec. 6. [62F.05] PLAN OF OPERATION. Subdivision L Within
45 days following the effective date of this act, the directors of the as:
sociation shall submit to the commissioner for his review, a proposed
plan of operation, consistent with the provisions of sections 2 to 15.

The plan of operation shall provide for economic, fair and nondis^
criminatory administration and for prompt and efficient providing of
medical malpractice insurance. It may contain other provisions, includ-
ing but not limited to prelirninary assessment of all members for initial
expenses necessary to commence operations, establishment of neces^
sary facilities, management of the association, assessment of members
to defray losses and expenses, commission arrangements, reasonable
and objective underwriting standards, acceptance and cession of rein-
surance, appointment of servicing carriers or other servicing arrange^
ments and procedures for determining amounts of insurance to be pro-
vided by the association.

Subd. 2. The plan of operation shall be subject to approval by the
commissioner after consultation with the members of the association,
representatives of the public and other affected individuals and orggj-
nizations. If the commissioner disapproves all or any part of the pro-
posed plan of operation, the directors shall within 15 days submit for
review an appropriate revised plan of operation or part thereof. If a re-
vised plan is not submitted within 15 days, the commissioner shall pro-
mulgate a plan of operation or part thereof, as the case may be. The
plan of operation approved or promulgated by the commissioner shall
become effective and operational upon order of the commissioner.

Subd. 3. Amendments to the plan of operation may be made by
the commissioner or by the directors of the association, subject to the
approval of the commissioner.

Sec. 7. [62F.06] POLICY FORMS AND RATES. Subdivision L A
policy issued by the association shall provide for a continuous period
of coverage beginning with its effective date and terminating automati-
cally at 12:01 ajtn. on September j^ 1978. or sooner as provided in sec-
tions 2 to 15. The policy shall be issued subject to the group retro-
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soectiye rating plan and the stabilization reserve fund authorized by
section 10. The policy shall be written to apply to injury which results
from acts or omissions during the policy period. No policy form shall
be used by the association unless it has been filed with the commis-
sioner, and the commissioner may disapprove the form within 30 days
if he determines it is misleading or violates public policy.

gubd. 2. If an insured fails to pay a stabilization reserve fund
charge the association may cancel a policy by mailing or delivering to
the insured at the address shown on the policy at least ten days writ-
ten notice stating the date the cancellation is effective.

SubcL 3. The rates, rating plans, rating rules, ratine classifications
and territories applicable tQ the insurance written by the association
and statistics relating thereto shall be subject to chapter 70A. Rates
shall be on an actuarially sound basis, giving consideration to the
group retrospective rating plan and the stabilization reserve fund. The
commissioner shall take all appropriate steps to make available to the
association the loss and expense experience of insurers previously
writing medical malpractice insurance in this state.

Subd, 4. All policies issued by the association are subject to a
nonprofit group retrospective rating plan approved by the commis-
sioner under which the finaj premium for the insureds of the associa-
tion, as a group, will be equal to the administrative expenses, loss and
loss adjustment expenses and taxes, plus a reasonable allowance for
contingencies and servicing. Policvholders shall be given full credit for
all investment income, net of expenses and a reasonable management
fee, on policvholder supplied funds^ The standard premium, before ret-
rospective adjustment, for each policy issued by the association shall
be established for portions of the policy period coinciding with the agr
sociation's fiscal year on the basis of the association's rates, rating
plans, rating rules, rating classifications and territories then in effect.
The maximum premium for all policvholders of the association, as a
groupj shall be limited as provided in sections 2 to 15,

Subd, 5. The commissioner shall examine the business of the as-
sociation as often as he deems appropriate to insure that the group rel-
rospective rating plan is operating in a manner consistent with sec-
tions 2 to ,15. If he finds that the operation is deficient or inconsistent
with sections 2 to 15. he may order the association to take corrective
action.

Subd. 6. The association shall certify to the commissioner the esti-
mated amount of any deficit remaining after the stabilization reserve
fund has been exhausted in payment of the maximum final premium
for all policyholders of the association. Within 60 days after sucji cer-
tification, the commissioner shall authorize the association to recover
the members' respective shares of the deficit by one of the following
procedures: . .
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(a) Applying a surcharge determined by the association at a rate
pot to exceed two percent of the annual premiums on future policies
affording those kinds of insurance which form the basis for their par-
ticipation in the association: or

(b) Deducting the members' share of the deficit from past or fu-
ture premium taxes due the state.

If the commissioner fails to authorize a procedure in 60 days, the
association may recover its deficit pursuant to clause £bl The associa-
tion shall sjjbmit an amended certification and shall adjust the re;
govery procedure as its incurred losses become finalized.

Subd. 7/If sufficient funds are not available for the sound finan-
cial operation of the association, pending recovery as provided in
gubdivision 6, all members shall, on a temporary basis contribute to
the association in the manner provided in section & The contribution
ghall be reimbursed to the members by the recovery procedure author
fized in subdivision 6.

Sec. 8. [62F.O7] PARTICIPATION. A member of the association
shall participate in its writings, expenses^ servicing allowance, manager
rnent fees and losses in the proportion thai the net direct premiums of
the member, excluding that portion of premiums attributable to the op-
eration of the association, written during the preceding calendar year
bears to the aggregate net direct premiums written in this state by all
members. The member's participation in the association shall be deter-
mined annually on the basis of net direct premiums written during the
preceding calendar year, as reported in the annual statements and
other reports filed by, the member with the commissioner.

Sec. 9. [62F.08] PROCEDURES. Subdivision JU Beginning on the
gffective date of the plan of operation, a licensed health care provider
may apply to the association for medical malpractice insurance. An ap-
plication may be made by an authorized agent of the health care provi-
der.

Subd. 2. jf the association, determines that the applicant meets the,
underwriting standards of the association as described in the plan of
operation and there is no unpaid, uncontested premium due from the
applicant for prior insurance, including failure to make written objec-
tion to premium charges within 30 days after billing, the association.
upon receipt of the premium or portion thereof as is prescribed in the
plan of operation, shall issue a policy of medical malpractice insur-
ance.

Sec. 10. [62F.09] STABILIZATION RESERVE FUND. Subdivi-
sion _h There is created a stabilization reserve fund administered by
three directors^ as follows: the commissioner: a representative of the
association appointed by the commissioner, and a representative of the
policyholders of the association, appointed by the commissioner.
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Subd. 2. The directors shall act by majority vote with two direc-
tors constituting a quorum for the transaction of any business or the
exercise of any power of the fund. The directors shall serve without
salary, but shall be reimbursed for expenses in the manner provided
for state employees. The directors shall not be subject to personal lia-
bility or accountability in the administration of the fund.

Subd, 3. Each policyholder shall pay to the association a stabiliza-
tion reserve fund charge of 33 percent of each premium payment due
for insurance through the association. This charge shall be separately
stated in the policy. The association shall cancel the policy of any poli-
cvholder who fails to pay the stabilization reserve fund charge.

Subd, 4. The association shall promptly pay into the stabilization
reserve fund charges which it collects from its policvholders and any
retrospective premium refunds payable under the group retrospective
rating plan.

Subd. 5. All moneys paid into the fund shall be hgld in trust by a
corporate trustee selected by the directors. The corporate trustee may
invest the moneys held in trust, subject to the approval of the direc-
tors. All investment income shall be credited to the fund. All expenses
of administration of the fund shall be charged against the fund. The
moneys held in trust shall be used solely for the purpose of discharging
when due any retrospective premium charges payable by policyholders
of the association under the group retrospective rating plan. Payment
of retrospective premium charges shall be made by the directors upon
certification to them by the association of the amount due. If all mon-
eys accruing to the fund are exhausted in payment of retrospective
premium charges, all liability and obligations of the association's poli-
cyholders with respect to the payment of retrospective premium
charges shall terminate and shall be conclusively presumed to have
been discharged. Any moneys remaining m the fund after all retro-
spective premium charges nave been paid shall be returned to policy-
holders under procedures authorized by the directors.

Sec. 11. [62F.10] INVESTIGATION. The commissioner shall irv
vestigate the association at least annually. The investigation shall be
conducted and a report filed in the manner prescribed in section
60A.031. The expenses of the examination shall be paid by the associa-
tion in the manner prescribed by section 60A.03. subdivision 5.

Sec. 12. [62F.11] PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS. No cause
of action of any nature shall arise against the association, the commis-
sioner or his authorized representatives or any other person or orga-
nization, for any statements made in good faith by them during any
proceedings or concerning any matters within the scope of sections 2
to 15,

Sec. 13. [62F.12] APPEALS AND JUDICIAL REVIEW. Any ap-
plicant to the association, any person insured pursuant to sections 2 to
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15. or their representatives, or any affected insurer, may appeal to the
commissioner within 30 days after any ruling, action or decision by or
on behalf of the association, with respect to those items the plan of op-
eration defines as appealable matters.

Sec. 14. [62F.13] PUBLIC OFFICERS OR EMPLOYEES. No db
rector of the stabilization reserve fund who is otherwise a public offi-
cer or employee shall forfeit his office or employment or lose the rights
and privileges pertaining thereto, by reason of membership on the
board of directors of the stabilization reserve fund.

Sec. 15. [62F.14] ANNUAL STATEMENTS. On March I of each
year the association shall file with the commissioner, a report of its
transactions, financial condition, and operations during the preceding
year. The report shall be in a form approved by the commissioner. The
commissioner may at any time require the association to furnish addi-
tional information to assist in evaluating the scope, operation and ex-
perience of the association.

Sec. 16. Sections 2 to 15 of this act shall expire two years after
their effective date.

Sec. 17. Sections 2 to 16 of this act shall be effective the day fol-
lowing final enactment.

Approved April 13, 1976.

CHAPTER 243—H.F.No.354

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to public welfare; providing for the licensing of facilities and
services for the handicapped and children; prescribing penalties; amending Minne-
sota Statutes 1974, Section 252.28. Subdivision 2; repealing Minnesota Statutes
1974, Sections 245.78; 245.79; 245.80; 245.81; 245.82; 257.081; 257.082; 257.091;
257.101; 257.102; 257.111; 257.123; and 257.124.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. PUBLIC WELFARE; DAY CARE AND RESIDENTIAL
FACILITIES FOR CHILDREN AND HANDICAPPED; PURPOSE. The
purpose of the licensing of day care and residential facilities, services
and agencies for all children and for mentally retarded, physically
handicapped, mentally ill, emotionally disturbed or chemically depen-
dent adults is to regulate the provision of care and services and to as-
sure protection, proper care, and the habilitation and rehabilitation
necessary to health, safety and development.

Sec. 2. [245.781] PUBLIC WELFARE LICENSING ACT, CTTA-
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